(a) – includes levies, PFI grants and interest receipts and payments that are reported as part of Outturn but not included in Net Cost of Services within the CIES

(b) – includes employee benefits accruals, the difference between amounts charged to the CIES for equal pay claims and the cost of settlements chargeable in
year in accordance with statutory requirements; timing differences between what is chargeable under statutory regulation for Council Tax and Business
Rates that were forecast to be received at the start of the year and the income recognised under generally accepted accounting practice.

Page 159 of 406

Birmingham City Council   Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

56

Note 8
Prior Period Restatement of Service Expenditure and Income

The Council realigned its reporting structure in 2018/19.  The implications of the realignment
on the CIES are detailed below.

Directorate Reporting
2017/18

 As Reported in the

Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2017/18

Adjustments in
Internal Directorate

Reporting
Classifications
between years

As Restated
in 2017/18

New Directorate Reporting
2017/18

 £m £m £m

Net Expenditure

Continuing Operations

Adult Social Care & Health 347.5 - 347.5  Adult Social Care & Health

Children & Young People 310.6 - 310.6  Children & Young People

Place 177.5 - 177.5  Place
Economy 59.6 - 59.6  Economy
  8.5 8.5  HR Directorate
Strategic Services 53.3 (11.7) 41.6  Strategic Services
Finance & Governance (1.8) - (1.8)  Finance & Governance
Centrally Managed (30.0) - (30.0)  Centrally Managed

  3.2 3.2

Chief Executive &
Assistant Chief Executive

Housing Revenue Account (90.0) - (90.0)  Housing Revenue Account

Net Cost of Services 826.7 - 826.7

Gross Expenditure

Continuing Operations £m £m £m

Adult Social Care & Health 554.9 - 554.9  Adult Social Care & Health

Children & Young People 1,111.4 - 1,111.4  Children & Young People
Place 264.1 - 264.1  Place
Economy 149.2 - 149.2  Economy
  9.8 9.8  HR Directorate
Strategic Services 640.5 (13.0) 627.5  Strategic Services

Finance & Governance 5.8 - 5.8  Finance & Governance

Centrally Managed 34.5 - 34.5  Centrally Managed

  3.2 3.2

Chief Executive &
Assistant Chief Executive

Housing Revenue Account 196.7 - 196.7

Housing Revenue Account

Gross Cost of Services 2,957.1 - 2,957.1

Gross Income

Continuing Operations £m  £m £m

Adult Social Care & Health (207.4) - (207.4)  Adult Social Care & Health

Children & Young People (800.8) - (800.8)  Children & Young People
Place (86.6) - (86.6)  Place
Economy (89.6) - (89.6)  Economy
  (1.3) (1.3)  HR Directorate
Strategic Services (587.2) 1.3 (585.9)  Strategic Services
Finance & Governance (7.6) - (7.6)  Finance & Governance
Centrally Managed (64.5) - (64.5)  Centrally Managed

  - -

Chief Executive &
Assistant Chief Executive

Housing Revenue Account (286.7) - (286.7)

Housing Revenue Account

Gross Income of Services (2,130.4) - (2,130.4)

Page 160 of 406

Birmingham City Council   Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

57

Note 9
Expenditure and Funding Analysis by Nature of Activity

This analysis provides detail of the expenditure and income of the Council on a subjective
basis.

2017/18  2018/19

£m Expenditure £m

1,071.1  Employee Benefits Expenses 973.6

1,762.7  Other Service Expenses 1,798.7

158.5  Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment 312.6

253.1  Interest Payments 245.6

 Movement in the value of financial assets 19.8